in the administration of the library work, I would recommend that the requested trans-
fers be allowed. 

Yours respectfully, 
CHARLES S. HERVEY, 

Supervising Statistician and Examiner. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of nine thousand five hundred dollars ($9,500) be and 

the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the New York Public 
Library, Astor, Lenox and Tilden foundations, for the year i906, entitled Fuel, Light-
ing, Rent, Repairs, etc., the same being in excess of the amount required for the pur-

[...]

December 18, i906. 

Hon. HERMAN A. Mwrz, Comptroller: 
SIR—I hereby certify that the balance to the credit of the account known as 

Theatrical and Concert Licenses, available for transfer to the General Fund at the 
close of business, December 17, i906, was seventy-seven thousand nine hundred and 
fifty dollars ($77,950). 

Further sums may be received from the Police Department before the close of 
the year, which should also be transferred to the General Fund. 

Respectfully. 
F. W. SMITH, Chief Accountant and Bookkeeper. 

Approved: 
J. H. MCCOOEY, Deputy Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of seventy-seven thousand, nine hundred and fifty dollars 

($77,950), the balance to the credit of Theatrical and Concert Licenses, at the close 
of business, December 17, 1906, and such further sums as may be received from the 
Police Department, and deposited to the credit of said account, to the close of business

[...]

the bulkhead and pierhead line established by the Secretary of War in i8go; thence 
northerly and along said bulkhead and pierhead line 268.13 feet to the point or place 
of beginning. 

The said property is shown on the books of the Department of Taxes and As-
sessments at a valuation of seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000). 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller and the Presidents of the Boroughs of 

Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx and Acting President of the Borough of Queens 
—I2. 

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Deputy Comp-

[...]

1905 have been more than sufficient to meet all the obligations chargeable against 
the latter accounts; therefore be it 

rtesolved That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby transfers from 
the balances remaining in said accounts the sum of forty-eight thousand dollars 
($48,000) from Maintenance and Distribution of Water Supply in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, 1902, to Water Revenue, Borough of Brooklyn, 1902, the sum of two 
thousand dollars ($2,000) from Maintenance and Distribution of Water Supply, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, 1903, to Water Revenue, Borough of Brooklyn, 1903, and the 
sum of fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) from Maintenance and Distribution of 
Water Supply in the Borough of Brooklyn, 1905, to Water Revenue, Borough of 
Brooklyn, 1905. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller and the Presidents of the Boroughs

[...]

respect to said claim, and testified that he "was associated with Mr. Charles H. Hyde, I, therefore, transmit herewith resolution for the issue of Corporate Stock in the 
who was Counsel to the Sheriff, to finish up his unfinished business and I had personal sum of fifty-four thousand nine hundred and twenty-five dollars ($54,925), to defray 
knowledge of all the matters stated in the claim, and all the work was done and all the the expense of establishinq.two (2) floating baths at a cost of twelve thousand dollars 
items specified therein were under my direct supervision"; that the said Hyde was each (the total cost including storing, berthing, attendance, etc., bringing the estimated

[...]

the same to be reasonable and regular. 	With the said report of Examiner Riggs was the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
transmitted a detailed statement of the moneys received as fees on account of fore- twenty-four thousand dollars ($24.000) to provide means for the construction of two 
closure sales of lands, tenements, etc., made by order of the Supreme and County 
Courts during the period beginning January 2, 1906, and ending January 31, 1906,  

floating baths in the Borough of Queens, and that when authority therefor shall have

[...]

tion of his term of office in prosecuting or defending any actions or proceedings brought the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 

by or against him for any alleged act or omission or misconduct in his official capacity twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), to provide means for the erection of an In- 
by virtue or color of his office, and in proceeding with and completing the execution terior public bath in Long Island City, Borough of Queens, and that when authority 
of each mandate he began to execute before the expiration of his said term of office therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is